RESOLUTION NO. 2024-95

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BRIGHTON, COLORADO, ACCEPTING THE PROPOSAL OF BT CONSTRUCTION, INC. AND APPROVING THE PROCUREMENT OF THE SOUTH BRIGHTON UTILITY INSTALLATION AND SACWSD DISCONNECT CONSTRUCTION PROJECT FOR THE CONTRACT AMOUNT OF FOUR MILLION THIRTY-SEVEN THOUSAND EIGHTEEN DOLLARS (\$4,037,018), AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER, OR DESIGNEE, TO EXECUTE THE CONTRACT ON BEHALF OF THE CITY

WHEREAS, the City of Brighton, Colorado (the "City") desires to make several improvements to its utilities, including disconnecting the waterline in Moline Street from the SACWSD at East 120th Avenue and connecting it to the intersection of East 124th Avenue and Oakland Street; properly abandoning the sanitary sewer in Moline Street; connecting a sanitary sewer to the Metro Water Recovery Interceptor at East 122nd Avenue; and extending a waterline from Peoria Street North of East 122nd Avenue east along 112th Avenue crossing the Little Burlington Ditch; and

WHEREAS, the City published a notice inviting bids through its formal bid process for the South Brighton Utility Installation and SACWSD Disconnect Construction Project, Project #24-008751 (the "Project"); and

WHEREAS, sufficient appropriations exist for the Project; and

WHEREAS, BT Construction, Inc. ("BT") submitted a bid for the Project in the amount of \$4,037,018 (the "Proposal"); and

WHEREAS, the City Council believes BT is the most responsive and responsible bidder for the Project; and

WHEREAS, Article 3-8 of the Brighton Municipal Code sets forth the requirements and procedures for purchasing supplies or services and contracting for public works or professional services.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BRIGHTON, COLORADO, AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. The Proposal of BT is hereby accepted.

<u>Section 2</u>. The City Manager, or designee, after consultation with the City Attorney is hereby authorized to sign the contract for the Project with BT on behalf of the City.

Section 3. This Resolution is effective as of the date of its adoption.

RESOLVED this 3rd day of December 2024.

	GREGORY MILLS, Mayor
ATTEST:	
NATALIE HOEL, City Clerk	
APPROVED AS TO FORM:	

MICHAEL DAVIS, Assistant City Attorney

CITY OF BRIGHTON, COLORADO